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Puruvesi Scorpena CUP 
  Rules and Schedule. 

Welcome to Lake Puruvesi, the best Fresh Water spearfishing spot in Europe! 

Competition center and accommodation Harjunportti Resort 

https://www.harjunportti.fi/en/ 
Please make your accommodation reservation directly to Harjunportti. 

This will be a boat competition, with 1-4 spearoes in each boat – Competition is only 
individual competition.  Female and male / Both are having a competition with the 
same rules and areas. All the participants have to bring their own boats, and pay for 
their own gasoline. All the competitors and boats are taking part of in this event with 
their own risk.

All the competition must have a diving boyes ( safety boye) with the blue white diving 
flag.  You have to keep 50 meters distance to any fish nets etc..  
NO DIVING IN THE BOAT LINES 
BE CAREFULLY, BOATS ARE DRIVING IN THE LAKE VERY FAST. 

Each competitor is responsible for their own catch and has to clean and freeze it after 
end of competition.  

STAMENT OF LIABILITY: Participation in Puruvesi Scorpena cup takes place at 
athletes’ own responsibility. The organization is not liable for personal or material 
damage. 



2 

Fish minimum length + hit point + SPECIE BONUS 
Maximum amount per specie per day. 

Hit point Minimum size  Max amount per day 

0 / 30cm 5 
0 / 30cm 5 
0 / 35cm 5 
0 / 50 cm 2 

1000 / 22cm 10
600 / 22cm 5 

Säynävä  / Ide 
Suutari /   Tench 
Lahna / Bream 
Hauki / Pike   

Särki / Roach     
Sorva / Common Rudd      
Kuha   / Perch Pike     600 / 42 cm 2 

Muut särkikalat  / Other valid cyprinids 
600 / 22cm 5 

Ahven / Perch     1000 / 22cm 10

Made / Burbot     2000 / 35cm 10

Siika / White Fish 2500 / 30cm 1 

SPECIAL RULE: Perch, the maximum fish weight of one valid Perch is 699 grams. 
If you catch a bigger one, it is allowed, but it is not valid for the competiton. 
Using a fish scale in the boat is allowed.  

Maximum weight points per one fish is 2000 
Example; Pike weights 3348 grams = the weight points are 2000 

All the fish more than 2000 grams ( 2 KG ) are weigthed separetly 

Bonus points per fish species 

1 = 0 
2 = 500 
3= 1500 
4= 3000 
5 =4500 
6= 6000 
7 =7500 
8 =9000 
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Banned fish species / If catched DSQ / Penalty fee by the Finnish fishing law 

Lake Salmon 
Trout 
EAL 

 SORVA (Scardinius erythrophthalmus)   Common Rudd 
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 Suutari  ( Tinca Tinca )  Tench 
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BANNED FISHES 

Järvilohi ( Salmon Salar ) SALMON 

Ankerias (Anguilla anguilla)   EAL 

Taimen ( Salmo Trutta )  Trout 
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Competition fee is 35 euro per person / 

IBAN FI73 2172 1800 0080 84 / Nordea / Matti Pyykkö

It has to be paid one week before the competition on 7.8 Friday. 

Competition fee includes the Spearfishing licence for the competition 15.8-16.8 
Lake Puruvesi and Lake Pihlajavesi. Competition fee inludes two practising days for 
spearfishing 13 & 14.8 / But only in case that you have paid the competition fee latest; 
7.8

IMPORTANT NOTE; If you do spearfishing or if you have spearguns in your boat 
before thursday 13.8 you have to buy a Spearfishing licence from the shop of 
Harjunportti resort. It´s cost 20 euro for one week. 

Competition areas are closed for spearfishing from two weeks before the competition 
( 1.8-)

There are special  spearfishing zones, where you can practise before the competition. 
Please ask the map of these zones from Matti Pyykkö 

Questions for the competition, the accommodation, boat rental Matti Pyykkö / 
baccalaopappa@gmail.com 

All the partcipants has to be a member of the Finnish Divers Federation and has to 
have the valid divers licence ( insurance)
If there will be participants from abroad, they have to have a valid international diving 
insurance.

The security issues are briefed at the competition meeting Friday evening 19.00 
All the participants has to join. 

Remember that we are ambassadors of the sport - so clean up and behave like 
gentlemen. 

WELCOME TO LAKE PURUVESI!!!! 

mailto:baccalaopappa@gmail.com
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Competition time table; 

19.00 Competition meeting Harjunportti resort Harbour office Friday 14.8 

Saturday 15.8 10.00  Meeting at the harbour of Harjunportti resort 
10.20  Boats are starting to drive to the first day starting point 
Lake Puruvesi ( the north area ) 

11.00  COMPETITION STARTS 
17.00 COMPETITION END at the Goal zone, so all the boats 
have to be at the goal zone 17.00 

19.00 FISH WEIGHT 

Sunday 16.8 08.00 Meeting at the harbour of Harjunportti resort  
08.15 Boats are starting to drive to the second day starting point, 
to Lake Pihlajavesi (south zone) 

08.30 COMPETITION STARTS 
14.00 COMPETITION END at the Goal zone, so all the boats 
have to be at the goal zone 14.00 
15.00 FISH WEIGHT 
16.00 MEDAL CEREMONY 



8 




